UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR Bureau of Outdoor Recreation Land and Water Conservation Fund Project Agreement

State	Alas	ika	Project Number	02-00240
Project	Title	Odiak Camper Park		
Project	Period	Date of Approval to	12/31/80	

Project Scope (Description of Project)

Development in two phases of a camper park to accommodate approximately 40-50 vehicles. Development to include access road, sewer, water and electricity, restroom/shower/storage building, site improvement, landscaping, tot lot, picnic shelter, fencing and a small finger float.

Preagreement costs incurred from July 1, 1977 to date of project approval in amount not to exceed \$6,000.00 shall be allowable under this agreement.

Any reference to the Bureau of Outdoor Recreation (BOR) contained in the agreement, or in any attachments incorporated thereto, shall hereinafter be considered a reference to the Heritage Conservation and Recreation Service (HCRS).

Project Stage Covered by this Agreement

Phase I to include site preparation and improvement, landscaping, and water and sewer.

roject Cost	
Total Cost	\$254,600.00
Fund Support	%
Fund Amount	\$127,300.00
Cost of this Stage	\$112,000.00
Assistance this Stage	\$ 56,000.00

The following attachments are hereby incorporated into this agreement:

- 1. General Provisions
- 2. Project Proposal
- 3. <u>Clean Air Act (91-604)</u>
- 4.

BOR 8-92

(Rev. April 1974)

The United States of America, represented by the Director, Bureau of Outdoor Recreation, United States Department of the Interior, and the State named above (hereinafter referred to as the State), mutually agree to perform this agreement in accordance with the Land and Water Conservation Fund Act of 1965, 78 Stat. 897 (1964), and with the terms, promises, conditions, plans, specifications, estimates, procedures, project proposals, maps, and assurances attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof.

The United States hereby promises, in consideration of the promises made by the State herein, to obligate to the State the amount of money referred to above, and to tender to the State that portion of the obligation which is required to pay the United States! share of the costs of the above project stage, based upon the above percentage of assistance. The State hereby promises, in consideration of the promises made by the United States herein, to execute the project described above in accordance with the terms of this agreement.

The following special project terms and conditions were added to this agreement before it was signed by the parties hereto:

This agreement is not subject to the provisions of Section B.2(d) of the attached General Provisions dated December, 1965.

This agreement includes the use of indirect cost rates as approved.

The site for this development was acquired on August 29, 1949.

The project boundary encompassing the area that will be administered within the terms of Section 6(f) of the L&WCF Act is shown on the attached site map.

In witness whereof, the parties hereto have executed this agreement as of the date entered below.

TH	IE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	STATE
Ву	William R. Thomas (Signature)	Alaska
	(Signature)	By Tury Milliams
Bur	(Title) reau of Outdoor Recreation	(Signature)
	ited States Department of the Interior	Terry A. McWilliams (Name)
Date_	MAY 2 5 1978	State Liaison Officer
	•	(Title)

'NITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTER
Bureau cf Outdoor Recreation

State	Alaska		
Project Am	endment No.	02-00240.1	

AMENDMENT TO PROJECT AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT TO Project Agreement No. 02-00240 is hereby made and agreed upon by the United States of America, acting through the Director of the Bureau of Outdoor Recreation and by the State of Alaska , pursuant to the Land and Water Conservation Fund Act of 1965, 78 Stat. 897 (1964).

The State and the United States, in mutual consideration of the promises made herein and in the agreement of which this is an amendment, do promise as follows:

That the above-mentioned agreement is amended by adding the following:

Stage covered by this agreement to add: "Phase II to include access road, electricity, restroom/shelter/storage building, tot lot, picnic shelter and fencing. Cost of this stage is changed from \$112,000 to \$254,600. Assistance this stage is changed from \$56,000. to \$127,300.

In all other respects the agreement of which this is an amendment, and the plans and specifications relevant thereto, shall remain in full force and effect. In witness whereof the parties hereto have executed this amendment as of the date entered below.

THE UN	ITED STATES OF AMERICA	STATE
By <u>91)</u>	llian R. Thomas (Signature)	Alaska , (State)
,	Area Director (Title)	By line Wiffilliams (Signature)
	of Outdoor Recreation States Department of	
	Interior	Terry A. McWilliams (Name)
Date	DEC 1 4 1978	State Liaison Officer (Title)
		(irre)

JNT:1586-74



UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
Heritage Conservation and
Recreation Service

		-
State	Alaska 💮 💮	

Project Amendment No. 02-00240.2

AMENDMENT TO PROJECT AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT To Project Agreement No.02-00240 is hereby made and agreed upon by the United States of America, acting through the Director of the Heritage Conservation and Recreation Service and by the State of Alaska pursuant to the Land and Water Conservation Fund Act of 1965, 78 Stat. 897 (1964).

The State and the United States, in mutual consideration of the promises made herein and in the agreement of which this is an amendment, do promise as follows:

That the above mentioned agreement is amended by adding the following:

Total cost is changed from \$254,600.00 to \$317,000.00.

Fund amount is changed from \$127,300.00 to \$158,500.00.

Cost of this stage is changed from \$254,600.00 to \$317,000.00.

Assistance this stage is changed from \$127,300.00 to \$158,500.00.

Project scope is changed to delete "a small finger float."

In all other respects the agreement of which this is an amendment, and the plans and specifications relevant thereto, shall remain in full force and effect. In witness whereof the parties hereto have executed this amendment as of the date entered below.

STATE

Aleska
(State)
By Jun Mighillians
(Signature)
Terry A. McWilliams
(Name)
State Liaison Officer
(Title)

HCRS 8-92a

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

	Amendment	 5	-
STATE	Alaska_		_

Alternate State Liaison Offcie

(Title)

AMENDMENT TO PROJECT AGREEMENT (OMB No. 1024-0033, 09/30/84)

TRIS AMENDMENT To Project Agreement No. $/^{02-002h0.50}$ made and agreed upon by the United States of America, acting through the Director of the National Park Service and by the State of Alaska pursuant to the Land and Water Conservation Fund Act of 1965, 78 Stat. 897 (1964).

The State and the United States, in mutual consideration of the promises made herein and in the agreement of which this is an amendment, do promise as follows:

That the above mentioned agreement is amended by adding the following: Amendment number five (5) changes project scope FROM:

"Development in two phases of a camper park to accommodate approximately 40-50 vehicles. Development to include access road, sewer, water and electricity, restroom/shower/storage building, site improvement, land-scaping, tot lot, picnic shelter, and fencing.

TO:

"Development in two phases of a camper park to accommodate approximately 20 vehicles. Development to include access road, sewer, water and electricity, restroom/shower/storage building, site improvement, land-scaping, tot lot, picnic shelter, and fencing.

In all other respects the agreement of which this is an amendment, and the plans and specifications relevant thereto, shall remain in full force and

This changes the total number of vehicles that can be accomodated.

effect. In witness whereof the parties hereto have executed this amendment as of the date entered below.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

By Alaska

(Signature)

PROJECT OFFICER

National Park Service
United States Department of the Interior

(Name)

Date

23 90

